

Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Indiana Catholic Conference on the 50th anniversary of its founding.

Bauer, Dvorak, Pelath, Aylesworth, Candelaria Reardon, Slager, Lehe, Klinker, Zent, Ziemke, Clere, Bacon, Hatfield, GiaQuinta, DeLaney, Kirchhofer, Forestal

____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2017

20172733

First Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2017)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Indiana Catholic Conference on the 50th anniversary of its founding.
3	Whereas, Since 1967, The Indiana Catholic Conference
4	has served the people of Indiana and the Roman Catholic
5	Church;
6	Whereas, The Indiana Catholic Conference's purpose is to
7	serve the spiritual, moral, and material well-being of the
8	people of the state;
9	Whereas, The Indiana Catholic Conference is the statewide
10	coordinating body for the five Roman Catholic dioceses in
11	Indiana;
12	Whereas, The Indiana Catholic Conference is the official
13	public policy voice of the Catholic Church in Indiana
14	regarding state and national matters;
15	Whereas, The Indiana Catholic Conference develops
16	cooperative relationships with religious and civic, social,
17	and governmental units where common public policy
18	interests exist;
19	Whereas, The Catholic Conference is a liaison between the
20	Catholic Church in Indiana and national Catholic groups in
21	areas of common public policy interests;
22	Whereas, The Indiana Catholic Conference provides a

23 readily accessible source to which public inquiry can be



2017

HC 1021/DI 84

1	made about the position of the Church on matters affecting
2	the common good; and
3	Whereas, The Indiana Catholic Conference provides
4	communication and understanding among Catholics
5	throughout Indiana regarding the mission and role of the
6	Church in the public order, the political and democratic
7	processes, and the issues and developments in public policy:
8	Therefore,
9	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
10	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
11	the Senate concurring:
12	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes the
13	Indiana Catholic Conference on its 50th anniversary and the many
14	contributions it has made to the people of Indiana.
15	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
16	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the staff of the
17	Indiana Catholic Conference.

